
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

PARISH CONFERENCE
will meet on

THURSDAY, 11TH JULY, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE PARISH CONFERENCE

COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE BATESON (CHAIRMAN) AND PARISH COUNCILLOR 
ANNE-CATHERINE BUXTON

MEMBERS OF PARISH COUNCILS

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance – Issued: Wed 3rd July 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chairmen to welcome the members and carry out introductions.
 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any Apologies for Absence.
 

3.  MINUTES FROM LAST CONFERENCE

To agree the Minutes from the last Conference held on 11 February 2019.
 

5 - 10

4.  UPDATE ON HALC/BALC MATTERS (15 MINS)

An update to be received on BALC/HALC matters.
 

Verbal 
Update

5.  CIL PAYMENTS SCHEDULE UPDATE (10 MINS)

To receive a verbal update.
 

Verbal 
Update

6.  PARISH CHARTER REVIEW (15 MINS)

To consider  the Parish Charter.
 

11 - 20

7.  CABINET REPORT ON PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE 
HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT PLAN - 24 HOUR POT 
HOLE RESPONSE(10 MINS)

To consider the report.
 

21 - 30

8.  MAINTENANCE OF HEDGES AND VERGES PROGRAMME (10 
MINS)

To receive a verbal update.
 

Verbal 
Update

9.  TRAVELLER LOCAL PLAN - ISSUES & OPTIONS PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION (15 MINS)

To receive a verbal update.
 

31 - 96

10.  UPDATE ON TRAVELLER INCURSIONS (10 MINS)

To receive a verbal update.
 

Verbal 
Update

11.  CLIMATE EMERGENCY (10 MINS) Verbal 
Update



RESOLVED: That this Council (25 June 2019): 

i) Declares an environmental and climate emergency; whilst 
noting the council’s achievements in reducing its environmental 
impacts including reducing its energy consumption by 21% and 
the ambitious ongoing targets to further reduce energy 
consumption by 10% within four years, adopted in the Energy and 
Water Strategy 2019-2023; 
 
ii) Welcomes the Government’s commitment to net zero carbon 
emissions by 2050 and calls on them to provide additional powers 
and resources to ensure the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead can help deliver on national targets; and

iii) Will establish a Cross-Party Working Group to undertake an in-
depth review of the council’s current carbon footprint and to 
formulate, consult and agree on a net Zero Carbon Royal Borough 
of Windsor and Maidenhead by 2050 Strategy in consultation with 
local stakeholders and partners with a draft strategy to be brought 
before Full Council within 12 months.

The full set of minutes will be available shortly at 
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=7393&V
er=4
 

12.  DATE OF NEXT CONFERENCE

TUESDAY 22 OCTOBER 2019.

We are looking into changing this date as it falls in the school half term. If it is 
changed, notification will be sent out.
 

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=7393&Ver=4
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=7393&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



PARISH CONFERENCE

MONDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman) and Parish Councillor Chris 
Graham (Acting joint Chairman)

Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Dudley (RBWM Leader), Councillor Saunders 
(RBWM Lead Member Finance), David Burfitt (Hurley), Harry Clasper (Datchet), Des 
Warren (Shottesbrooke), Alan Keene (Bisham), Amanda Robson Brown (Bisham), 
Martin Coker (Cookham), Chris Graham (Bray), Benta Hickley (Horton), Peter Lord
(Wraysbury), Jane Clemance (Wraysbury), Margaret Lenton (Wraysbury), Stephen
Hedges (Cox Green), Ian Harvey (Cox Green), Jo Stickland (Datchet), Susan Cook
(Bray), Anne-Catherine Buxton (Sunningdale), Ruth Davies (Sunningdale), Anne
Horner (Old Windsor), Jane Dawson (Old Windsor), Allison Sharpe (Sunninghill &
Ascot), Bob Austen (Eton Town Council), Barbara Story (Sunninghill & Ascot) and
Sandra Baker (Hurley), Linda O’Flynn (Datchet) Mandy Bray. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Mandy Brar who would be attending late.  Chris 
Graham took her place a joint Chairman alongside Cllr Bateson.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Cllr Dudley, Leader of RBWM, informed that it was wonderful to be attending the Parish 
Conference as he felt parish councillors did a fantastic job for their local communities.  The 
number of RBWM councillors would soon be reduced following the boundary review and that 
this made the role of parish councillors more important.  He was currently a parish councillor 
representing Bray Parish Council but as he felt politicians should not be parish councillors he 
would not be standing for re-election.  
Cllr Dudley introduced Mr Duncan Sharkey who had recently been appointed as the new 
Managing Director at the Royal Borough.  Mr Sharkey had been appointed after a rigorous 
selection process and he had a lot of challenges ahead of him including focusing on housing 
and infrastructure.  

Mr Sharkey informed that he was delighted to be appointed as the Royal Boroughs new 
Managing Director.  He had previously been chief executive at two other authorities.  His last 
position was as a director at Milton Keynes where he had a focus on delivering housing.  He 
said he looked forward to working with the Parish Councils and was happy to visit them.  

Cllr Bateson welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

MINUTES FROM LAST CONFERENCE 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 be 
approved. 

BERKSHIRE YOUTH SERVICE (15 MINS) 

Item deferred to the next meeting.

2019/20 BUDGET (15 MINS) 

5

Agenda Item 3



The Lead Member for Finance, Cllr Saunders, attended the meeting to answer any questions 
on the draft 2019/20 Budget.  He informed that it was a complex budget and asked if the 
conference had any questions. 

The conference asked Cllr Saunders the following questions:

 Concern was raised that only £20k had been allocated to fly-tipping.  The conference 
were informed that this was a specific budget line for mobile cameras to catch fly 
tippers.  There was a wider team that dealt with prevention and prosecution. 

 There had been reports of a £7.5 million hole in the budget, how was this being 
addressed?  Cllr Saunders informed that during the current year there had been a 
number of unprecedented pressures; the increased cost and demand for children in 
care, lower income from parking charges due to advantage card discounts and 
housing benefit
[...]
r 
advantage card holder continues, environmental health, enforcement, CCTV, Community 
Wardens and tree inspections are all being invested in.  There was going to be £0.5 million 
invested in community facilities such as libraries, leisure centres, Norden Farm, the Guildhall 
and York House Windsor resident access.
 
To help fund this growth the Council needed to be run efficiently and thus there were 
proposed efficiency savings of £5.5 million and additional grant income of £1.3 million.
 
The Parish Conference noted the 2019/20 budget.

PARISH EQUALISATION GRANTS 

6



The Lead Member for Finance, Cllr Saunders, informed that in 2013/14, a discounted council 
tax bill replaced direct payments of council tax benefit for those residents affected. This had 
the effect of reducing the taxbase for the Council and Parishes. The consequent shortfall in 
council tax income was initially funded by an increase to the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
for Billing Authorities and a suggestion was made by Central Government that Billing 
Authorities should fund the shortfall for parishes. Since then the Council has funded the 
difference in taxbase for Parishes through the equalisation grant at a total cost of 
approximately £62,000 each year.

The Lead Member wished to continue to support parish councils and had written to all parish 
councils for their views and was presenting at this conference to seek views on how this was 
best achieved.  Options put forward for consideration were:

 Project needs of each Parish Council are submitted each year with funds allocated 
similar to the Council’s Grant Panel by a body run by the parishes.

 The relative number of electors in each Parish in each prior year – as shown as 
2023/24 in appendix B is used for allocation of funds. 

 The relative tax base difference in each Parish in each prior year – as shown as 
2023/24 in appendix C be used. 

 The legacy basis applied from 2013/14 to 2018/19 inclusive – as shown as 2018/19 in 
both a
[...]
he regulations only required it to be introduced 
when the temperature dropped to zero or below for three consecutive nights. Not only had the 
authority introduced it early but it also remained in place throughout the winter which was far 
beyond the legislation.  So far 22 people had been placed under SWEP.

The authority was also working with local landlords and the homeless grant had been used to 
provide suitable accommodation and have a bigger pool of housing provision.  Temporary 
accommodation was used to meet legislative requirements and individual needs.  No single 
solution suited all so a robust assessment process was used. 

At previous conferences there had been discussion about extending the community warden 
scheme.  This had been done and a new problem solving team had been introduced as well 
as a Mean coordinator.  They had joined the national programme so we were part of a 
network that the team could learn from.  This wrap around care provided intensive support for 
individuals with complex needs.  

9



Officers had met with the long term homeless to get their views and understand issues.  There 
had also been work identifying and understanding the hidden homeless to help resolve their 
situation. 

In response to a question regarding policies preventing homelessness for children leaving 
care the conference were informed that there were transition plans in place to prepare for 
adult life and the council’s responsibilities for children in care went up to the age of 25.    

The update was noted. 

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Requests for future discussion items to be sent to the chairman, Chris Graham or Sandra 
Baker.

DATE OF NEXT CONFERENCE 

Future meeting dates to be circulated when available. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



Page | 1  

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD  

CHARTER WITH PARISH & TOWN COUNCILS 
 

Aim 

To create a framework for the Ro
[...]
il 

 
On behalf of Waltham St Lawrence Parish 
Council 

Signature………………………………... 

Print……………………………………… 

Date……………………………………… 

On behalf of White Waltham Parish Council 

 
On behalf of Wraysbury Parish Council 

 
On behalf of The Royal Borough of Windsor 
& Maidenhead 19



Page | 10  

APPENDIX 7 - DOCUMENT CONTROL 

Document 
Name 

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Charter with Parish & Town 
Councils 

Document 
Author 

2018 Charter Working Group (CWG): 
Stephen Hedges, Cox Green Parish Council 
Chris Graham, Bray Parish Council 
Jane Dawson, Old Windsor Parish Council 
Anne-Catherine Buxton, Sunningdale Parish Council 
Ruth Davies, Sunningdale Parish Council 
Joanne Stickland, Datchet Parish Council 
Martin Coker, Cookham Parish Council 
Cllr Christine Bateson, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Andy Jeffs, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
David Scott, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 

Document 
owner 

Charter Working Group 

Accessibility  

File location  

Destruction 
date 

 

How this 
document was 
created 

Version 1 
First draft 
Stephen Hedges 

December 2017 

Version 2 
First CWG review 
CWG 

30 January 2018 

Version 3 
Second CWG review 
CWG 

12 June 2018 

 Version 4 
Final CWG review 
CWG 

1 August 2018 

 Version 5 
Final draft for circulation and 
approval 

18 October 2018 

 Version 6 Live document 1 May 2019 

Circulation 
restrictions 

None 

Review date 31 August 2019 

 

20



1

Report Title: Proposed revisions to the Highways 
Maintenance Management Plan – 24 
hour pothole response  

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Johnson, Lead Member for 
Infrastructure, Transport Policy and 
Housing

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 30 May 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Hilary Hall, Interim Director of Adult 

Services and Deputy Director Strategy & 
Commissioning

Wards affected:  All 

REPORT SUMMARY

1. Following the local elections, the administration is now intent upon delivering its 
key manifesto commitments of investing more than £50m in our highways and 
pavements over the next four years, fixing every reported pothole within 24 hours 
and introducing an inspection regime for every road every year. This report 
outlines how the pledge of potholes repairs is proposed to be implemented. 

2. Within the current Highways Maintenance Management Plan, a carriageway 
pothole requiring a repair within two or 24 hours is defined as ‘a defect over 40mm 
on a high speed or strategic route (category 2 or 3(a))’.  On a footway, an 
actionable defect is over 25mm and in a town centre or footways with high 
footfalls, these are also repaired within 24 hours.

3. It is proposed that the policy is changed to enable every carriageway pothole over 
40mm or footway defect over 25mm to be repaired within 24 working hours 
(excluding weekends and Bank Holidays), regardless of the category of road.  
Retaining the existing definition of an actionable pothole, and at the same time 
extended the application to all categories of road, will enable the enhanced 
service to be delivered and still enable the council to defend any insurance claims.

4. This policy change will require a change to the contract with VolkerHighways to 
provide an additional gang with appropriate supervision at an additional annual 
cost of up to £450,000.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves a revision to the Highways Maintenance Management Plan to 
enable every carriageway pothole over 40mm, or footway defect over 
25mm to be repaired within 24 working hours regardless of the category 
of road, at an additional annual cost of £450,000.

21

Agenda Item 7



2

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Current policy 
2.1 The Royal Borough has a statutory duty to manage and maintain the public 

highway network. To do this efficiently and effectively, a suite of asset 
management plans and policies 
[...]
file areas and reduce the ‘lead in’ time for works in these 
areas to be completed.  This approach has proved extremely successful and 
allowed the Royal Borough to accelerate works in these areas without 
detrimentally affecting the timescales in fixing hazards or other routine works.  

2.14 Another approach has been to focus on a geographic area, whereby dedicated 
funding is approved for a specific area, for example, Dedworth. This has enabled 
a targeted approach to repair defects and deliver aesthetic improvements over 
and above policy interventions which has again proved very successful.

Future delivery and mobilisation
2.15 It is critical to manage expectations and understand the intention and extent of any 

revision to the policy.  The new standard must be clearly defined for the residents, 
the council and its contractors.

2.16 It is, therefore, proposed to revise the policy to define a carriageway pothole over 
40mm and footway defect over 25mm being repaired within 24 working hours 
(excluding weekends and Bank Holidays), regardless of the category of road.  The 
implications of this policy revision for the contract are:
 The requirement for an additional gang to deal with the increased workload, 

including appropriate supervision and additional call centre capacity. 
 An additional annual cost of up to £450,000 which will be subject to contract 

pricing uplifts in the future.
 A commitment to keep the intervention levels and response times consistent in 

order to continue to successfully defend claims. It will impact claims if 
parameters are changed frequently. 

 The requirement for a contract variation with the term contractor.

2.17 It is equally important to ensure the quality of any repair.  Where it is considered, 
in the professional view of the inspectors, that the road requires resurfacing due to 
the nature of the defect(s) rather than simply repairing the pothole, this will take 
priority over timeliness.  The resurfacing works will then form part of the highways 
capital programme.

2.18 In order to enable VolkerHighways to secure the required resource, it is proposed 
that the revised policy is implemented with effect from 1 September 2019.  This 
will allow time for recruitment and training and for the accompanying 
communications and changes to the system to be implemented.

25



6

Options

Table 6: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
To revise the Highways Maintenance 
Management Plan to define a 
carriageway pothole over 40mm and 
a footway defect over 25mm being 
repaired within 24 working hours 
(excluding weekends and Bank 
Holidays), regardless of the category 
of road.
This is the recommended option

This revision will enable the 
commitment to be met and an 
enhanced service delivered to 
residents, whilst at the same time 
protecting the council in terms of 
future insurance claims.

Make no revisions to the policy and 
retain the existing approach to 
actionable carriageway pothole 
repairs restricted to high speed or 
strategic routes (category 2 or 3(a))

This does meet the commitment.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The key implications are set out in table 7.

Table 7:  Key implications
Defined 
Outcomes

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered 
by

Percentage 
of 
actionable 
potholes 
fixed within 
24 working 
hours of the 
reported 
time 
(excluding 
weekends 
and Bank 
Holidays). 

Below 
100%

100% N/A 1 
September 
2019 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE MONEY

Financial impact on the budget 

4.1 The financial implications are set out in table 8 and the revisions to the policy will 
require additional annual revenue funding of up to £450,000.  This funding will 
form a contract variation with the term contractor and will be subject to contract 
pricing uplifts in the future.  

26



7

Table 8: Financial impact of report’s recommendations
REVENUE COSTS 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Additional total £450,000 £450,000 £450,000
Reduction 
[...]
n area of 
very high 

traffic flow.

Cat 3(a)

P2

P4 Inspector 
discretion for 
repairs where 

there is 
evidence of 
short term 

deterioration.

P3 Inspector 
discretion for 

repairs 
where there 
is evidence 

of short term 
deterioration

P4

P2 broken cover

Moderate.

Most other 
footway 
areas.

Cat 3

P4 P5 Inspector 
discretion for 

repairs…

Moderate.

Most other 
carriageway 

areas.

Cat 3(b) and 
4(a)

P3 P5 Inspector 
discretion for 

repairs…
P4 P5 P4 loose or 

uneven covers

Minor.

Negligible 
risk of 

interaction, 
particularly 
obscure or 

unused 
locations.

Cat 4

P5 P6 Inspector 
discretion for 

repairs…

Minor.

Negligible 
risk of 

interaction, 
particularly 
obscure or 

unused 
locations.

Cat 4(b)

P4 P6 Inspector 
discretion for 

repairs…
P5 P6

P5  cracked or 
noisy covers not 

providing an 
immediate danger

29



10

Risk score matrix 

Risk score Low Low/Medium Medium Medium/High High Extreme

Defect 
category

2 2 2 2 1 1

Response 
category

P6 P5 P4 P3 P2 P1

Priority 
response

Within 3 
months.

Works to be 
repaired 
within 28 
calendar

days

Up to 14 
calendar

days 

Up to 7 
calendar days 

24 hours.

Make safe 
or repair.

3 hours.

Make safe 
or repair.

30



Report Title: Traveller Local Plan - Issues & Options

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No

Member reporting: Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member
Planning and Health (including
Sustainability)

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 13 December 2018

Responsible Officer(s): Andy Jeffs, Executive Director
Communities, Jenifer Jackson, Head of
Planning

Wards affected: All

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

(i) Approves the publication of the Traveller Local Plan Issues & Options
paper for public consultation, along with necessary evidence base studies;
and

(ii) Gives the Head of Planning delegated authority to approve minor changes
to the Issues & Options paper, in consultation with the Lead Member for
Planni
[...]
 to provide only temporary accommodation for their 
residents. Lengths of stay can vary but are usually set at between 28 days 
and three months 

Traveller Land 
Availability 
Assessment 
(TLAA)  
 

A study produced by the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead to 
assess sites promoted or otherwise identified as having potential as future 
Traveller sites. 
 

Traveller Local 
Plan (TLP) 
 

A type of Local Plan, the TLP will set out how the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead will meet the future accommodation needs of the 
Traveller communities. It is likely to include the allocation of new sites and 
will also cover issues such as site design, type, tenure and mix. Once 
adopted, the TLP will form part of the Development Plan. 

95



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead  Traveller Local Plan Issues and Options Paper 

 

47 
January 2019 

Travelling 
Showpeople  
 

Members of a group organised for the purposes of holding fairs, circuses or 
shows (whether or not travelling together as such). This includes such 
persons who on the grounds of their own or their family’s or dependants’ 
more localised pattern of trading, educational or health needs or old age 
have ceased to travel temporarily, but excludes Gypsies and Travellers as 
defined above.  
 

Unauthorised 
encampments  
 

Land occupied by Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 
without the benefit of planning permission or the permission of the land 
owner. 
 

Yard  
 

A site used by Travelling Showpeople. Yards generally consist of mixed-
use plots which may need to incorporate space or to be split to allow for the 
storage of equipment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

96


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES FROM LAST CONFERENCE
	6 PARISH CHARTER REVIEW (15 MINS)
	7 CABINET REPORT ON PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT PLAN - 24 HOUR POT HOLE RESPONSE(10 MINS)
	9 TRAVELLER LOCAL PLAN - ISSUES & OPTIONS PUBLIC CONSULTATION (15 MINS)



Minutes of the meeting


PARISH CONFERENCE

THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Co-Chairman) and Graham (Co-Chairman)

Also in attendance: Councillors Samantha Rayner and Ewan Larcombe, Ken 
Robertson (Eton Town Council), Stephen Hedges (Cox Green), Ian Harvey (Cox 
Green), Ruth Davies (Sunningdale), Allison Sharpe (Sunninghill and Ascot), Amanda 
Robson Brown (Bisham), Mary Cooper (Bisham), Mandy Brown (Cookham), Margaret 
Lenton (Wraysbury), Allen Corcoran (Datchet) and Linda O’Flynn (Datchet). 

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Shilpa Manek, David Scott, Jenifer Jackson, Christopher Wheeler 
and Duncan Sharkey

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Councillor Bateson welcomed everyone to the Conference and introductions were made.

Chris Graham, acting Vice Chairman welcomed all to the Conference.

Chris Graham informed the Conference that the new Chairman of DALC was Anne-Catherine 
Buxton so she would be Co-Chair at future Parish Conference meetings.

Chris Graham welcomed the two new Parish Councillors from Eton Town Council and 
Cookham Parish Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for Absence received from Councillor Dudley, Ken Elvin, Bray, David Burfitt, Hurley, 
Susan Cook, Bray, Sandra Baker, Hurley, Bob Austin, Eton Town Council and Martin Coker, 
Cookham.

MINUTES FROM LAST CONFERENCE 

Resolved Unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 be 
approved.

The Conference asked that the Berkshire Youth Service item be added to the next Conference 
agenda.

ACTION: Add Berkshire Youth Service item to the next Conference agenda.

UPDATE ON HALC/BALC MATTERS (15 MINS) 

Chris Graham gave an update on HALC to the Conference. The points covered included:

 HALC were now administering the BALC queries and also financials. 
 The queries were being monitored to look for consistent queries to see if these could 

be resolved.
 The invoices for subscription had all been received.
 An update had been made on the free training.
 The website was still being updated by our HALC contact, Amy Taylor.



 Slough Borough Council were trying to remove all parish councils, this judicial review 
was quashed.

 The BALC AGM will be on 13 November 2019.
 The national association AGM will be on 28 October 2019.
 Some of the Parish Councils highlighted that as they were large, it was more costly to 

join and therefore difficult to get the councillors to agree. The Conference were advised 
that this was under active consideration and would be addressed at the AGM in 
November 2019. 

CIL PAYMENTS SCHEDULE UPDATE (10 MINS) 

Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning, informed the Conference that Chris Joyce had been 
appointed as the CIL Manager. Many of the Parish Council representatives had met Chris 
Joyce at the Parish Stakeholder Group. The recommendations of the process review carried 
out by an external consultant were being implemented. There were a number of other reasons 
why the current process had not run smoothly such as staffing, administration to collect the 
levy, the governance and the Exacom database system which had imported all applications 
from the IDOX planning system rather than just those that were CIL liable so currently 
cleansing the data on the new system and the team were dealing with a backlog of invoicing 
and collection.

Chris Joyce had written to all Parish Councils updating them on neighbourhood portion 
payments and would want to meet all Parish Clerks. Chris Joyce was working on a briefing 
note as what is covered through the levy was not always clear.  Jenifer Jackson reiterated the 
written apology for the delay in communicating the amount of Neighbourhood CIL for each 
parish and in making the related payments, which is now underway.

Stephen Hedges, Cox Green Parish Council Clerk, suggested that since there was now a 
Parish Stakeholder Group that discussed all planning areas in a lot of detail, these items 
should not be on the Parish Conference agenda. The Parish Stakeholder Group had a 
representative from each Parish Council who could report back to their individual council.

Resolved Unanimously: that planning matters be considered only by the Parish 
Stakeholder Group and not Conference; this be tried for two meetings and then 
discussed again.

PARISH CHARTER REVIEW (15 MINS) 

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, thanked the Conference for all signing the Parish Charter. The 
Parish Charter had been live since 1 May 2019 and was up for an early review on 31 August 
2019 to ensure that it was working in practice. The review process had already been agreed. 
A working group had worked on putting the Parish Charter together and would reconvene after 
August 2019. The group would discuss if the Parish Charter was working and if it was 
appropriate.

ACTION: Any comments to be emailed to Andy Jeffs on andy.jeffs@rbwm.gov.uk or the 
full group by 31 August 2019.

ACTION: To add this item to the next Agenda

CABINET REPORT ON PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE HIGHWAYS 
MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT PLAN - 24 HOUR POT HOLE RESPONSE(10 MINS) 

Chris Wheeler, Service Improvement Manager, informed the Conference the Cabinet had 
approved the recommendations in the report on the 30 May 2019. The recommendation was 

mailto:andy.jeffs@rbwm.gov.uk


to approve a revision to the Highways Maintenance Management Plan to enable every 
carriageway pothole on the Highway over 40mm, or footway defect over 25mm to be repaired 
within 24 working hours regardless of the category of road, at an additional annual cost of 
£450,000 per annum.

Chris Wheeler highlighted parts of the report including the benchmarking survey and how we 
scored on it and other suggestions of filling potholes were discussed, such as spray injection 
patching, which could have a high cost saving, low carbon footprint, no waste produced and 
could help with climate emergency. Volker were the company that managed the service 
contract.

Other points raised by the Conference included the following:

 What the process was for utility network works. Chris Wheeler informed the 
Conference that utility companies need to book road space with the council and get a 
permit. Chris Wheeler asked the members to report any over-running jobs to RBWM-
Permits@RBWM.gov.uk

 How could the damaged footpaths be reported? Chris Wheeler informed the 
Conference that this would fall under the 24 hour recommendation especially if it was a 
health and safety issue.

 The best way to report issues was through the website.

MAINTENANCE OF HEDGES AND VERGES PROGRAMME (10 MINS) 

Chris Wheeler, Service Improvement Manager, informed the Conference that there were two 
areas, one was the planning programming for hedges and bushes on the highways. This was 
done between April and September every year, before spring and then again in September. 
The other area was private vegetation on the highways, which would require contacting the 
landowner to carry out the work. A robust streamlined process had been developed in the last 
year for this. In this process, an initial letter was sent to the landowner and if nothing was 
done, a final notice was sent, if still nothing was done, the council would carry out the work 
and then charge it back to the landowner. If the council had difficulties in finding the owner, a 
property search would be carried out.

Stephen Hedges, Cox Green Parish Clerk suggested that a leaflet be produced to advise 
residents of their responsibilities.

Chris Wheeler informed the Conference that if there were any broader issues, an email should 
be sent to highways@rbwm.gov.uk. However the most effective way of getting individual 
cases resolved was to report on the website.

This would include obscure road signs, cycling routes, other hedges or verges.

TRAVELLER LOCAL PLAN - ISSUES & OPTIONS PUBLIC CONSULTATION (15 
MINS) 

Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning, informed the Conference that a council consultation had 
taken place earlier in the year. The council were now reviewing the responses and still doing a 
lot of Borough Local Plan work. A meeting would be set up with Datchet, Horton and 
Wraysbury parish councils.

Chris Graham asked if any work had been done with other boroughs in looking for a transit 
site. Jenifer Jackson informed the Conference that it had not been highlighted that this 
borough needed a transit site. The council were working with the neighbouring boroughs but 
not much progress had been made as yet.

UPDATE ON TRAVELLER INCURSIONS (10 MINS) 

mailto:highways@rbwm.gov.uk


Chris Wheeler, Service Improvement Manager, informed the Conference that work had been 
carried out to secure sites. A report had been prepared to investigate sites. Nine sites had 
been identified, seven were complete and the two further sites were being prepared with 
placing bollards or building trenches. This would not totally ensure the incursions would cease 
but would make it more difficult. These were RBWM sites, mainly parks and open spaces.

Chris Graham asked about the Holyport Green site, Jenifer Jackson was unaware of this 
application and would look into this and let Chris Graham know.

ACTION: Jenifer Jackson to get back to Chris Graham on the Holyport Green site.

CLIMATE EMERGENCY (10 MINS) 

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, informed the Conference that a resolution had been resolved 
at Full Council on 25 June 2019.

The full discussion could be found within the Council minutes on the website.

It was suggested at Full Council that a cross party working group be set up to carry out an in-
depth review of the council and its current carbon footprint. The plan was to set up the group, 
to carry out a consultation, a draft plan to be developed and then brought back to Full Council 
within 12 months of 26 June 2019.

Chris Graham asked if parish councils could be present on the working group. Duncan 
Sharkey, Managing Director, informed the Conference that the parish councils would not be 
on the core working group but would have an opportunity to contribute during the process.

ACTION: To have this item on next Conference Agenda

DATE OF NEXT CONFERENCE 

Chris Graham informed the Conference that the next date for the Conference fell into the 
school half term. Chris Graham requested that another date be found for the next Conference.

ACTION: Clerk to try and find and secure another date for the next Conference.

Chris Graham suggested to the Conference that a report be written for all items on the 
Agenda to inform parish councils of what was the subject that was due to be discussed.

ACTION: Clerk to ensure that all agenda items had a written report.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


